in net interest income of approximately $9.2 million if market rates were to increase 100 basis points immediately parallel across the yield curve, less
than the $35.0 million limit. For purposes of the Market Value Shock Report it was determined that the Corporation had a potential loss of
approximately $70.9 million if market rates were to increase 100 basis points immediately parallel across the yield curve, less than the $140.0 million
limit. The tables below present a summary of the Corporation’s net interest margin and market value shock reports, considering several scenarios
as of September 30, 2008.

   As of September 30, 2008 the Corporation had a liability sensitive profile as explained by the negative gap, the NIM shock report and the
MVE shock report. Any decision to reposition the balance sheet is taken by the ALCO committee, and is subject to compliance with the
established risk limits. Some factors that could lead to shifts in policy could be, but are not limited to, changes in views on interest rate markets,
monetary policy, and macroeconomic factors as well as legal, fiscal and other factors which could lead to shifts in the asset liability mix.

77

   NET INTEREST MARGIN SHOCK REPORT
   September 30, 2008
(In millions)   -200 BP’s   -100 BP’s   -50 BP’s   Base Case   +50 BP’s   +100 BP’s   +200 BP’s

Gross Interest Margin   $406.0   $405.4   $399.9   $395.4   $391.1   $386.2   $380.5

Sensitivity   $ 10.6   $ 10.0   $ 4.5   $ (4.3)   $ (9.2)   $ (14.9)

   MARKET VALUE SHOCK REPORT
   September 30, 2008
(In millions)   -200 BP’s   -100 BP’s   -50 BP’s   Base Case   +50 BP’s   +100 BP’s   +200 BP’s

Market Value of Equity   $767.5   $746.7   $722.0   $693.8   $655.5   $622.9   $ 563.3

Sensitivity   $ 73.7   $ 52.9   $ 28.2   $ (38.3)   $ (70.9)   $(130.5)

Table of Contents

Liquidity Risk

   Liquidity risk is the risk that not enough cash will be generated from either assets or liabilities to meet deposit withdrawals or contractual loan
funding. The Corporation’s general policy is to maintain liquidity adequate to ensure its ability to honor withdrawals of deposits, make repayments
at maturity of other liabilities, extend loans and meet its own working capital needs. The Corporation’s principal sources of liquidity are capital,
core deposits from retail and commercial clients, and wholesale deposits raised in the inter-bank and commercial markets. The Corporation manages